504171035 01/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4217713

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN SANDERSON	01/10/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BEST FRIENDS GEAR, LLC
Street Address:	2044 E 30 N
City:	SPANISH FORK
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84660

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14692462

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: amy.fiene@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: AMY FIENE

Address Line 1: 2244 NORTH CANYON ROAD

Address Line 4: PROVO, UTAH 84604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SAN01US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY FIENE
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Fiene reg 68015/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504171035 REEL: 040933 FRAME: 0123

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

INVENTOR: Brian Sanderson 146 N 1690 W Hurricane, UT 84737

ASSIGNEE:
Best Friends Gear, LLC
2044 E 30 N
Spanish Fork, UT 84660
(A corporation of the State of Utah)

BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

INVENTOR has conceived certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an International Patent Application filed April 21, 2015, Application No. 14/692,462, titled "FLUID DISPENSING BOTTLE."

ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with respect to the inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the INVENTOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all inventions, developments and improvements which are disclosed in PATENT APPLICATION and in and to any and all United States patent applications, foreign patent applications, and all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country of the Union, including all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any inventions, developments and improvements disclosed in said PATENT APPLICATION; and to all original patents, reissued patents, confirmation patents and patents of addition which have been or shall be issued on said inventions, developments and improvements and all continuations, extensions, and/or renewals thereof.

ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention. INVENTOR agrees to execute applications relating to the inventions in those countries and under those conventions where it is necessary that the same be executed by the INVENTOR, to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to such applications and Letters Patent, and to generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions, developments and improvements, and all vesting title to improvements, inventions and developments disclosed in PATENT APPLICATION and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, developments and improvements, in said ASSIGNEE.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 040933 FRAME: 0124

INVENTOR authorizes and requests the United States Director of Patents and Trademarks and any
corresponding foreign officer to issue to ASSIGNEE its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance
with this assignment, any and all United States and foreign Letters Patent on any inventions, developments and
improvements disclosed in said PATENT APPLICATION.
Signature: Date: 01/09/2017 Brian Sanderson
STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE: (SS)
On Tanger of 12017 67 On Tanger of 12015 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Brian Sanderson who is known to me
to be the person described in the foregoing assignment, who executed it and acknowledged such execution to be voluntary and for the purposes set forth therein.
- Cha There
Notary Public for the State of 1 Helic
residing at
8 West State Street Houncard, UT 84757

SEAL

